
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 24 December 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 8 January 2026 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.A. Turner (Chair) 
J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) 
L. Barker 
M. Beecher 
M. Bing Dong 
 

T. Burrell 
J.P. Caplin 
D.C. Clarke 
S.M. Doran 
K.M. Grant 
 

N. Islam 
A. Mathur 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, S.N. Beatty, H.S. Boparai and R.V. Geach 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 13 November 2025.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Formal Endorsement of SCC Retrofit Strategy 
 

9 - 102 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the formal endorsement of Surrey County Council 
Retrofit Strategic Action Plan; and 

 
2. Approve the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability 

Committee to sign the endorsement letter. 
 

 

6.   Adoption of the Spelthorne Design Code 
 

103 - 320 

 Committee is asked to agree that the Spelthorne Design Code be 
recommended for adoption at Full Council 
 

 

7.   HMO Supplementary Planning Document Consultation Draft 
 

321 - 356 

 Committee is asked to: 
 
Agree that the Consultation Draft of the Spelthorne Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD) be 
published for a 4 week public consultation under Regulation 12 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012. 
 

 

8.   Budgets, Fees and Charges (E & S) 
 

 



 

 Report to follow 
 
Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Review the draft detailed revenue budget for 2026/27 for 
Environment & Sustainability Committee and agree any 
amendments, 

 
2. Review the draft detailed Capital Budget for 2026/27 for 

Environment & Sustainability Committee; and 
 

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee to 
approve the proposed budgets. 

 

 

9.   Forward Plan 
 

357 - 360 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

10.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exemption Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

11.   Service Plans - E & S 
 

 

 Committee is asked to consider the Service Plans for the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee. 
 

 

a)   Neighbourhood Services 
 

361 - 388 

b)   Spelthorne Direct Services 
 

389 - 400 

c)   Service Plan - Planning Development Management 
 

401 - 418 

d)   Strategic Planning 
 

419 - 432 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
13 November 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Bing Dong 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

D.C. Clarke 

A. Mathur 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

Apologies: Councillors S.M. Doran 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

40/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

41/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

42/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

43/25   Voluntary Placement Stipend Green Initiatives Fund Application  
 

The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund to provide a stipend of £300 each towards travel for five voluntary 
placement students from University of Surrey. The students would work 
alongside the Climate Change team for thirty days, and the stipend would 
cover their travel expenses via train to the Council offices. The stipend was 
developed following feedback from previous placement students who 
highlighted the lack of financial support, especially towards travel costs. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 13 November 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee expressed their support for the student placement 
programme, as well as the stipend.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the project to run up to 5 ‘voluntary placement’ positions for 
Academic Year 25/26. 

2. Approve the application of funding of £1,500 from the Green Initiatives 
Fund (GIF) to provide a stipend of £300/voluntary placement for 5 
placements. 

 

44/25   Green Initiatives Fund Bid Electric Vehicle (EV) Charge Points  
 

The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund to further develop the operational electric vehicle charge point 
infrastructure on the Council’s operational buildings. The funding would allow 
for six charge points to be installed across the sites to charge various vehicles 
in the Council’s fleet, including Meals on Wheels delivery vans and Spelride 
buses.  
 
The Committee were assured that there was enough electricity capacity at all 
proposed sites to handle the charging requirements.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the project to further develop the operational electric vehicle 
charge point infrastructure on the Council’s operational buildings, the 
Depot, the Greeno centre and the Fordbridge Day Centre. 

2. Approve the application of funding of £64,000 from the Green Initiatives 
Fund (GIF) for the project. 

3. Recommend that Council approve amending the Capital Programme 
by bringing £64,000 forwards from the EV chargers provision from 
2026-27 to 2025-26. 

4. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Commissioning and 
Transformation in consultation with the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee to procure an electric vehicle charge point 
supplier to expand the existing operational charging network for the 
council and to award the contract. 

5. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 
enter into the necessary legal documentation. 

 

45/25   Approval of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding  
 

The Committee considered recommendations from Local CIL and Strategic 
CIL Task groups to approve applications for funding towards projects in the 
borough. Two amendments to previously approved applications had also 
been submitted for consideration. The Committee were advised that 
payments for projects were not made until the project had been completed. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the benefit th
[...]
ee’s attention was drawn to the Strategic Action 
Plan included in the strategy which set out future objectives. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the updated Open Spaces and 
Biodiversity Strategy. 
 

48/25   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received updates on the work of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Task Groups, the Climate and Nature Working Group, and the 
Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

49/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 
Meeting ended 20:16 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Committee Report Checklist  
  

Please submit the completed checklists with your report. If final draft report 
does not include all the information/sign offs required, your item will be 
delayed until the next meeting cycle.  

  
Stage 1  
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM  Yes / No  Date 

Councillor engagement / input from Chair prior to 
briefing 

Yes 03/12/25 

Commissioner engagement (if report focused on 
issues of concern to Commissioners such as 
Finance, Assets etc) 

N/A N/A 

Relevant Group Head review   Yes 05/12/25 

MAT+ review (to have been circulated at least 5 
working days before Stage 2) 

Yes 05/12/25 

This item is on the Forward Plan for the relevant 
committee  

  

 
Reviewed 

by  
 

Finance comments (circulate to Finance)   

Risk comments (circulate to Lee O’Neil) L O’Neil 23/12/25 

Legal comments (circulate to Legal team) LH 11/12/25 

HR comments (if applicable) 
 

 

 
For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should 
engage with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their 
reports prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM Completed 
by  

Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

L Heron  11/12/25 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT  

T.Collier 10/12/25 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT  Yes 23/12/25 

  
 
  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

  

Page 10



 
 

Environment & Sustainability Committee  

 

Thursday 8th January 2026 

 

1. Executive summary of the report (expand detail in Key Issues section 
below) 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• A coordinated county-wide Retrofit 

Strategic Action Plan has been developed 

through the Local Area Retrofit 

Accelerator to address retrofit issues and 

guide unified action. 

• Retrofit activity across the county is 

currently fragmented. 

• The strategy aims to reduce emissions, 

improve energy efficiency in homes, and 

help meet Surrey-wide and national Net 

Zero commitments. 

• To support residents by cutting energy bills. 

• To coordinate efforts, unlock funding, grow 

local skills and supply chains, and ensure 

consistent, effective retrofit delivery across 

the county. 

Title Formal Endorsement of Surrey County Council Retrofit Strategic 
Action Plan 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Arthur Stokhuyzen: Climate & Energy Lead 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

- To approve the formal endorsement of Surrey County 
Council Retrofit Strategic Action Plan 

- To approve the Chair of the Environment & Sustainability 
Committee to sign the endorsement letter 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Endorsing Surrey County Council’s Retrofit Strategic Action Plan 
ensures Spelthorne aligns with county-wide climate 
commitments. Participation strengthens our position within 
shared funding, delivery and skills-development programmes. 
Formal endorsement also secures Spelthorne’s role within the 
emerging
[...]
26 

 

  

Title Spelthorne Design Code - Final Code for Adoption 

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Laura Richardson, Strategic Planning and Projects Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Agree that the Spelthorne Design Code be recommended 
for adoption at Full Council. 

Reason for 
Recommendation The Spelthorne Design Code (SDC) has been created in a 

collaboration between the public, technical stakeholders, a Task 
Group consisting of Members on a cross-party basis, supported 
by officers in the Strategic Planning Team and the consultant 
team, David Lock Associates and Feria Urbanism. Its purpose is 
to support the delivery of high-quality places. The Spelthorne 
Design Code aims to encourage the delivery of sustainable and 
locally distinctive development across the Borough.  

 

Following the statutory public consultation on the Spelthorne 
Design Code, which is a requirement under Regulation 12 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 
(b)(i) and was agreed at the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee on 17 June 2025, the Code has been amended and 
the final version prepared for adoption. Public, technical 
stakeholder, officer and Task Group feedback has fed into the 
final updated version, which is now proposed for adoption. The 
recommendation of the Committee is sought before the 
Spelthorne Design Code is presented to Full Council, to be 
considered there for adoption. 

Page 104



3 
 

 

1. Executive summary of the report  

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Spelthorne Borough Council has been 

preparing a Borough-wide Design 

Code since mid-2024. This code aims 

to provide clear and locally specific 

design guidance for new development, 

in accordance with the requirements 

of the Levelling Up and Rege
[...]
ion of high quality, beautiful and 
sustainable buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of 
sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and 
helps make development acceptable to communities. Being clear about 

Page 105



4 
 

design expectations, and how these will be tested, is essential for achieving 
this. So too is effective engagement between applicants, communities, local 
planning authorities and other interests throughout the process.”  

2.3 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (2023) (LURA) sets out the legal 
requirement for Local Authorities (LAs) to develop area wide Design Codes, 
which will allow Authorities, working with their communities, to set out what 
good design looks like for their area and their vision for the future. Following 
the enactment of the LURA the updated NPPF (December 2024) sets out the 
national policy expectation for the development and delivery of Design Codes 
in Paragraphs 131 – 134.  

2.4 As set out above, the focus on the delivery of high-quality places is expressed 
in national policy but is also a matter of particular concern for both our 
residents and elected Members.  

Bespoke Design Code for Spelthorne 

2.5 The Spelthorne Design Code has been a collaboration between the public, a 
Task Group consisting of Members on a cross-party basis and technical 
stakeholders supported by officers in the Strategic Planning Team and the 
consultant team. 

2.6 The Spelthorne Design Code sets out the design requirements for proposed 
new development in the borough. It will ensure that new development is 
locally supported, sustainable and functions well for all its users. The 
Spelthorne Design Code will be used to determine whether planning 
applications are acceptable in design terms and will support the emerging 
Spelthorne Local Plan. It contains simple, concise, illustrated design 
requirements for streets,
[...]
n for 
adoption at Full Council. 

2.27 Subject to the approval of the Environment and Sustainability Committee that 
the final version of the Code be recommended for adoption at Full Council.  
Subject to the approval of the Environment and Sustainability Committee that 
the final version of the Code be recommended for adoption at Full Council.  
The Spelthorne Design Code will be put forward for adoption at Full Council 
alongside the Local Plan in 2026.  We are in the Planning Inspector’s hands 
regarding the timing of this.  The Further Modifications consultation on the 
Local Plan closes on 4 January 2026.  Once responses have been sent to the 
Planning Inspector we wait for his report and if, appropriate, will take the 
Local Plan through Environment and Sustainability Committee and to Council 
for adoption.  

2.28 The Spelthorne Design Code is intended to be adopted as an SPD which is a 
planning policy document that builds upon, and provides more 
detailed guidance to, policies in the Local Plan.   

2.29 An SPD forms part of the adopted development plan (also known as the Local 
Plan) and sets out further guidance to support the implementation of the 
relevant policies within the Plan. Once complete and having been subjected 
to the necessary period of consultation, the Spelthorne Design Code, upon 
adoption, can be ‘hooked’ onto the existing design policy within the current 
and emerging Spelthorne Local Plan. The Spelthorne Design Code will be a 

Page 109



8 
 

material consideration when determining planning applications from the date 
of the adoption of the SPD. 

2.30 The Spelthorne Design Code includes a checklist for applicants that must be 
submitted as part of a planning application. This checklist helps to clearly 
demonstrate how all required, recommended, and optional criteria in the Code 
have been addressed. It is essential for the Design Code document to be 
accessible and easy to navigate for both technical and non-technical users.  

D
[...]
e to Legal team) LH 23/12/25 

HR comments (if applicable) N/A  

 
For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should 
engage with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their 
reports prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM Completed 
by  

Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

L Heron  23/12/25 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT  

T.Collier 24/12/25 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT    

  
 
  

Page 321

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

8 January 2026 

 

  

Title Statutory Consultation on Spelthorne Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Simon Rowberry, Interim Planning Development Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community/Addressing Housing Need/Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Agree that the Consultation Draft of the Spelthorne 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPD) be published for a 4-week public 
consultation under Regulation 12 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To enable consultation to be undertaken on the proposed SPD.  

The cumulative effect of the two Article Directions the Council has 
made is that all new HMOs in the Borough will require planning 
permission from 13 March 2026, which will mean an increase in 
the number of planning applications as existing Permitted 
Development rights will be removed. 

The SPD will provide an additional set of quantitative criteria, in 
addition to those currently used, against which to determine all 
planning applications for HMOs, irrespective of size. 

 

 

Page 322



 
 

 

1. Executive summary of the report  

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Spelthorne Borough Council has 

prepared a Borough-wide SPD in 

respect of all new HMOs. This code 

aims to provide clear additional 

guidance for new HMO development. 

Additionally, the SPD seeks to address 

concerns from both residents and 

elected Members regarding the 

location, impact and quality of HMO 

proposals. 

• The SPD seeks to address concerns 

from both residents and elected 

Members regarding the location, impact 

and quality of HMO proposals. In order 

to formally adopt the SPD and make it 

a material consideration in planning 

decisions, a statutory consultation must 

be carried out. 

 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Seek approval from the Committee to 

initiate the statutory public 

consultation in respect of the draft 

SPD. According to planning 

regulations, this consultation is 

essential, as it allows residents, 

developers, and stakeholders the 

opportunity to formally provide their 

feedback on the draft document 

• Secure agreement to proceed with 

statutory consultation 

• Begin the 4-week consultation period 

using online, print and public 

engagement methods 

• Analyse feedback received and revise 

the draft SPD as necessary 

• Bring the updated SPD to full Council 

with recommendation to adopt 

• Upon approval, the SPD will be 

formally adopted and used in planning 

decision-making 

 

2. Key issues 

 

2.1 On 21 August 2024, the Council made a non-immediate Article 4 Direction to 
remove permitted development rights for a change of use from a 
dwellinghouse (C3 use) to a small house in multiple occupancy – “small 
HMO” (C4 use) across the following three wards: 

 Staines 

 Stanwell North 

 Ashford North & Stanwell South 

2.2 This Direction came into effect on 29 August 2025.  Planning permission is 
therefore required 
[...]
 not directly address 
two of the key concerns of Members and residents: 

a) The potential concentration of HMOs within a neighbourhood; and 

b) The impact of the proposal in terms of proximity with other HMOs at 
the more local level 

It is a key purpose of the SPD to provide quantitative tools for assessing 
these two factors. 

  

Page 325



 
 

Proposed Four-Stage Approach to Assessment 

2.15 The SPD sets out a proposed four-stage approach to assessing all planning 
applications for new HMOs: 

 Assessment 
Involved 

Description 
 

Stage 
1 

Neighbourhood 
Impact Assessment 

Assess whether the proposal creates a 
harmful concentration within the locality 
 

Stage 
2 

Proximity Impact 
Assessment 

Assess whether the proposal results in 
existing dwellings being “sandwiched” 
between or surrounded by HMOs 
 

Stage 
3 

Planning Standards 
Assessment 

Assess whether all planning criteria criteria 
and standards are met, including space 
standards, car parking provision and waste 
management arrangements 
 

Stage 
4 

Design Assessment Ensure, where applicable, that the Council’s 
Design Code is complied with 
 

 

2.16 These stages are fully detailed in the draft SPD and can be summarised as 
set out below. it should be noted that these proposed stages would be 
sequential, and a proposal would be required to satisfy each stage in turn. 
Failure to “pass” any stage would normally result in the proposal being 
unsatisfactory and a recommendation that planning permission be refused. It 
can be helpful to consider each stage as a “gateway” through which an 
application must successfully pass. 

Stage 1 – Neighbourhood Impact Assessment (“10% Threshold”) 

2.17 Proposals for the development or intensification of HMOs will not be permitted 
if the development leads to a harmful concentration of HMOs or the 
development is proposed in a location where this already occurs. A harmful 
concentration occurs when 10% or more of all dwellings within a 100-meter 
radius of the application site are already in use as HMOs. This 10% threshold 
has been established following a review of best practice across the country. 

2.18 Detailed examples are set out in Section 4.2 of the draft SPD 

Stage 2 – Proximity Impact Assessment (“Sandwiching Criterion”) 

2.19 The SPD proposes that planning permission will not be granted where the 
introduction of a new HMO would result in existing dwellings being 
sandwiched by any adjoining HMOs on both sides or being surrounded to the 
front and back. The latter also applies where the properties are separated by 
an intersecting road or where properties have a back-to-back relationship in 
different streets. 

2.20 This criterion is applied differently, depending on the type of dwellings which 
lie adjacent to the proposed HMO (detached, semi-detached or terraced). 
Diagrams to further explain this are set out in Section 4.4 of the attached draft 
SPD. 

Page 326



 
 

Stage 3 – Planning Standards Assessment 

2.21 If a proposal for a new HMO satisfies the requirements of Stages 1 and 2, it 
will then be assessed against planning standards and criteria. Examples of 
these are set out in Section 4.5 of the draft SPD. 

Stage 4 – Design Assessment 

2.22 The final stage is an assessment of the proposal against planning design 
standards, where appropriate, including against the Council’s Design Code. 
This is only likely to apply to those proposals which are new-build or, in the 
case of the conversion of existing properties, where significant or relevant 
external alterations or extensions are proposed as part of the planning 
application. 

Extensions to Existing HMOs 

2.23 Section 4.7 sets out how proposed extensions to existing, lawful HMOs will be 
assessed. 

Other Standards 

2.24 The draft SPD then proposes how space and car parking standards will be 
applied as part of Stage 3, along with waste management arrangements. 

2.25 The draft SPD provides links to standards fully set ou
[...]
s in existing 
dwellings being “sandwiched” between or 
surrounded by HMOs 
 

Stage 
3 

Planning Standards 
Assessment 

Assess whether all planning criteria criteria 
and standards are met, including space 
standards, car parking provision and waste 
management arrangements 
 

Stage 
4 

Design Assessment Ensure, where applicable, that the Council’s 
Design Code is complied with 
 

 
 
4.2 Stage 1 – Neighbourhood Impact Assessment (Avoiding a Harmful Concentration) 
 
 
4.2.1 Proposals for the development or intensification of HMOs will not be permitted if 

the development leads to a harmful concentration of HMOs or the development 
is proposed in a location where this already occurs. A harmful concentration 
occurs when 10% or more of all dwellings within a 100-meter radius of the 
application site are already in use as HMOs. This 10% threshold has been 
established following a review of best practice across the country. 

 
4.2.2 To calculate the number of surrounding residential properties and HMOs 

percentage, the Council will apply a radius, with the centre of the circle positioned 
in the middle of the building’s front façade. This fixed radius method oders a clear 
and consistent approach for both applicants and planning odicers when 
determining whether an HMO over concentration exists in an area. 

 
4.2.3 The 100-meter radius is considered indicative of an immediate local 

neighbourhood. This distance is manageable for assessing the impact of 
proposed HMO developments on the surrounding area.  

 

Page 344



 15 

4.2.4 Assessing HMO concentration by street was considered, but streets vary in length 
and the number of properties they contain, making this method inconsistent. 
Using a fixed radius is more suitable and consistent.  

 
4.2.5 The examples below show the edect of the 100m radius on three diderent types 

of neighbourhood: 
 

a) Predominantly terraced housing 
 

b) Predominantly semi-detached housing 
 

c) Predominantly detached h
[...]
irtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Formal Endorsement of SCC Retrofit Strategy
	Appendix A Spelthorne BC Letter of Endorsement
	Appendix B Surrey Retrofit Strategic Action Plan
	Appendix C Surrey Retrofit Strategic Action Plan Appendix

	6 Adoption of the Spelthorne Design Code
	Appendix A- Spelthorne Design Code (2025)
	Introduction
	What does the Design Code include?
	How to use the Design Code
	About Spelthorne
	The Design Process
	Staines-upon-Thames
	Ashford
	Sunbury Common
	Shepperton
	Stanwell
	Spelthorne’s Area Types
	High Streets
	Town Centre Neighbourhoods
	Inner Suburban
	Suburban

	Sunbury Cross
	What you need to do now
	How to get further help
	Glossary

	Appendix B- Consultation Statement Spelthorne Design Code
	Report title SDC (3).pdf
	Appendix B- Consultation Statement Spelthorne Design Code.pdf


	7 HMO Supplementary Planning Document Consultation Draft
	Draft HMO SPD E&S Version

	9 Forward Plan
	11a Neighbourhood Services
	Neighbourhood_Services Organisational Chart

	11b Spelthorne Direct Services
	11c Service Plan - Planning Development Management
	11d Strategic Planning
	Strategic Planning Organisation Chart - 2025


	Check Box 2: Off
	Check Box 3: Off
	Text Field 113: 
	Check Box 4: Off
	Check Box 5: Off
	Check Box 6: Off
	Check Box 7: Off
	Text Field 114: 
	Check Box 8: Off
	Check Box 9: Off
	Check Box 10: Off
	Check Box 11: Off
	Text Field 115: 
	Check Box 12: Off
	Check Box 13: Off
	Check Box 14: Off
	Check Box 15: Off
	Check Box 16: Off
	Check Box 17: Off
	Check Box 18: Off
	Check Box 19: Off
	Text Field 116: 
	Check Box 20: Off
	Check Box 21: Off
	Text Field 117: 
	Check Box 22: Off
	Check Box 23: Off
	Text Field 118: 
	Check Box 24: Off
	Check Box 25: Off
	Check Box 26: Off
	Check Box 27: Off
	Text Field 119: 
	Check Box 28: Off
	Check Box 29: Off
	Check Box 30: Off
	Check Box 31: Off
	Text Field 120: 
	Check Box 32: Off
	Ch

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
8 January 2026 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.A. Turner (Chair) 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

L. Barker 

M. Bing Dong 

T. Burrell 

 

J.P. Caplin 

D.C. Clarke 

S.M. Doran 

 

K.M. Grant 

A. Mathur 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins (In place of P.N. Woodward) 

J.R. Sexton (In place of M. Beecher) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors N. Islam 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

1/26   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/26   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/26   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

4/26   Formal Endorsement of SCC Retrofit Strategy  
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 8 January 2026 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Climate & Energy Lead 
requesting endorsement of Surrey County Council’s Retrofit Strategic Action 
Plan. Endorsing the action plan would ensure that Spelthorne aligned with 
county-wide climate commitments and strengthen the Council’s position within 
shared funding, delivery, and skills-development programmes. The action 
plan aimed to reduce emissions, improve energy efficiency in homes, and 
help meet Surrey-wide and national Net Zero commitments.  
 
The Committee noted that social landlords had been invited to discussions 
regarding the strategy alongside representatives from all relevant industries 
and other local authorities. They would not be mandated to engage with the 
action plan, however there was an aim to create a culture that encouraged 
participation and knowledge sharing. There was no financial or material 
resource commitment other than officer time, which had already been taken 
into account. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1) Approve the formal endorsement of Surrey County Council Retrofit 
Strategic Action Plan; and 

2) Approve the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee to 
sign the endorsement letter. 

 

5/26   Adoption of the Spelthorne Design Code  
 

The Committee considered recommending that the Spelthorne Design Code 
be recommended for adoption by Council. The Spelthorne Design Code had 
been created in a collaboration between the public, technical stakeholders, 
and a Task Group consisting of cross-party members. The work was 
supported by officers in the Strategic Planning team and consultants. The 
design code aimed to encourage the delivery of sustainable and locally 
distinctive development across the Borough. 
 
Once adopted, the design code would be promoted by the Council, and 
planning applicants would be required to complete relevant checklists and 
reports. The Council could also apply the design code to applications 
received.  
 
The Committee thanked those involved in the development of the code. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree that the Spelthorne Design Code be 
recommended for adoption at Full Council. 
 

6/26   HMO Supplementary Planning Document Consultation Draft  
 

The Committee considered the commencement of a statutory consultation on 
Spelthorne Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). An addendum was also provided to the Committee of minor 
amendments to the document. The SPD sought to address concerns from 
residents and elected members regarding the location, impact and quality of 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 8 January 2026 - continued 

 

 
 

HMO proposals. The SPD set out a four-stage approach to assessing all 
planning applications for new HMOs: a Neighbourhood Impact Assessment, 
Proximity Impact Assessment, Planning Standards Assessment, and Design 
Assessment. The thresholds for the assessments had been established 
following a review of best practice across the country. Unless all four 
assessments were satisfactorily met, the application would be recommended 
for refusal.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the consultation would invite comments from 
residents, developers, and stakeholders on the draft document, and these 
would be presented to the Committee before a final decision. The Committee 
were assured that further work was being undertaken to assist residents in 
reporting any HMOs of concern, and to provide guidance to tenants and 
landlords about their requirements.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree that the Consultation Draft of the 
Spelthorne Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPD) be published for a 4-week public consultation under 
Regulation 12 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
Regulations 2012. 
 

7/26   WITHDRAWN - Budgets, Fees and Charges (E & S)  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

8/26   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee received the forward plan for future Committee business. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan. 
 

9/26   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exemption Business)  
 

The public and press did not need to be excluded for the meeting as the 
remainder of the items on the agenda had been withdrawn. 
 

10/26   WITHDRAWN - Service Plans - E & S  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

11/26   Neighbourhood Services  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

12/26   Spelthorne Direct Services  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 8 January 2026 - continued 

 

 
 

13/26   Service Plan - Planning Development Management  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

14/26   Strategic Planning  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 


